Code§§ 2698, et seq., "PAGA"). 

19. "PAGA Penalties" means the amount that the Parties have agreed to allocate i 

order to settle claims arising under the Private Attorneys General Act of2004 (Cal. Lab. Code§§ 

2698, et seq.) ("PAGA"). The Parties have agreed that Seventy-Five Thousand Dollar 

($75,000.00) of the Gross Settlement Amount will be allocated to the resolution of Plaintiff 

PAGA Claims. Sixty-Five Percent (65%) of this amount ($48,750.00) will be paid to the Californi 

Labor and Workforce Development Agency in accordance with Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq.

[...]

The Settlement Administrator will be paid for th 

reasonable costs of administration of the Settlement and distribution of payments from the Gros 

Settlement Amount as further set forth in this Agreement. Settlement Administration Costs shal 

not exceed Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars ($4,890.00). 

44. PAGA Payment: Ninety Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) shall be allocated from th 

Gross Settlement Amount for settlement of claims for civil penalties under the PAGA. Th 

Settlement Administrator shall pay Sixty-Five percent (65%) of the PAGA Payment, or Sixty

[...]

You are part of the Settlement, and a Class Member, if you were employed by Defendant as a non-exempt employee 
in the state of California at any time between February 22, 2020, and [DATE OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL]. 

THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS-WHAT YOU GET 

The Settlement provides that Defendant will pay a maximum of Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($750,000.00) ("Gross Settlement Amount"). This includes all costs and attorneys' fees for Class Counsel. 

The ''Net Settlement Amount" is the portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that will be available for distribution to 
Class Members who do not submit timely and valid requests for exclusion in exchange for the release of their class

[...]

The Net Settlement Amount is the Gross Settlement Amount less the following amounts (which are subject to 
Court approval): 

A. Attorneys' Fees to Class Counsel not to exceed 35% of the Gross Settlement Amount or Two Hundred Sixty­
Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($262,500); 

B. Litigation Costs/Expenses to Class Counsel not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000); 

C. Incentive Payment to the Class Representative in an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000.00); 

D. Settlement Administration Costs which are currently estimated to be Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety 
Dollars ($4,890.00); and 

E. PAGA Payment in the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) for the settlement of claims 
arising under the Private Attorney's General Act of2004 (PAGA). Sixty-Five percent (65%) of this amount, 
($48,750.00) shall be paid to the LWDA. The remaining thirty-five percent (35%) ($26,250.00) will be 
distributed to the non-exempt employees who worked for Defendant from February 12, 2024, to [DA TE OF